

No. 16-286

Supreme Court, U.S.  
FILED

OCT - 3 2016

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SHELDON PETERS WOLFCHILD, ERNIE PETERS  
LONGWALKER, SCOTT ADOLPHSON,  
MORRIS PENDLETON, BARBARA BUTTES AND  
THOMAS SMITH, ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES  
AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

*Petitioners,*

v.

REDWOOD COUNTY, MINNESOTA, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eighth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE LOWER SIOUX INDIAN  
COMMUNITY IN OPPOSITION**

---

JOSEPH F. HALLORAN  
JACOBSON, MAGNUSON, ANDERSON & HALLORAN, P.C.  
180 East Fifth Street, Suite 940  
Saint Paul, Minnesota 55101  
Telephone: 651-644-4710  
Email: jhalloran@thejacobsonlawgroup.com

*Counsel for Respondent Lower Sioux Indian Community*

**BLANK PAGE**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities .....	iv
Brief for the Lower Sioux Indian Community in Opposition .....	1
Opinions Below .....	2
Jurisdiction .....	2
Statement of the Case .....	2
Background & Procedural History .....	5
I. The Lower Sioux Indian Community .....	5
II. The 1863 Act and its History.....	7
III. Petitioners' Prior Litigation in <i>Wolfchild v.</i> <i>United States</i> .....	11
IV. Procedural History of Instant Litigation ....	12
Reasons for Denying the Petition.....	17
I. This Court's decisions in <i>Oneida I</i> and <i>Oneida II</i> foreclose common law remedies for Petitioners because they are individu- als seeking non-aboriginal possessory rights to land .....	18
II. Even if a common law cause of action was available, Petitioners have no rights to the lands identified in their amended com- plaint .....	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. Petitioners have failed to provide a proper jurisdictional basis for this Court’s review of the claims against the Community in light of the Community’s sovereign immunity from suit.....	28
Conclusion.....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. 1 (1831).....	29
<i>Cnty. of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985) (“ <i>Oneida II</i> ”) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fletcher v. United States</i> , 116 F.3d 1315 (10th Cir. 1997) .....	31
<i>Florida v. Seminole Tribe of Fla.</i> , 181 F.3d 1237 (11th Cir. 1999).....	31
<i>Grochowski v. Phoenix Constr.</i> , 318 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	24
<i>In re Whitaker</i> , 474 B.R. 687 (BAP 8th Cir. 2012).....	6
<i>I.N.S. v. Doherty</i> , 502 U.S. 314 (1992).....	26
<i>Karuk Tribe of Cal. v. Ammon</i> , 209 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2000) .....	27, 28
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Okla. v. Mfg. Techs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998) .....	31
<i>Kreig v. Prairie Island Dakota Sioux</i> , 21 F.3d 302 (8th Cir. 1994).....	31
<i>Lance v. Coffman</i> , 549 U.S. 437 (2007).....	32
<i>Lower Sioux Indian Cmty. v. United States</i> , 36 Ind. Cl. Comm. 295 (1975) .....	6
<i>Maynard v. Narragansett Indian Tribe</i> , 984 F.2d 14 (1st Cir. 1993) .....	31
<i>Medawakanton &amp; Wahpakoota Bands of Sioux Indians v. United States</i> , 57 Ct. Cl. 357 (1922) .....	8, 9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014) .....	29, 30
<i>MM&amp;S Fin., Inc. v. Nat’l Ass’n of Sec. Dealers, Inc.</i> , 364 F.3d 908 (8th Cir. 2004) .....	24
<i>Okla. Tax Comm’n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Tribe of Okla.</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991) .....	29
<i>Old Colony R. Co. v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 284 U.S. 552 (1932) .....	26
<i>Oneida Indian Nation v. Cnty. of Oneida</i> , 414 U.S. 661 (1974) (“ <i>Oneida I</i> ”) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Palmer v. Ill. Farmers Ins. Co.</i> , 666 F.3d 1081 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	24
<i>Puyallup Tribe, Inc. v. Dep’t of Game of State of Wash.</i> , 433 U.S. 165 (1977) .....	31
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978) .....	29
<i>Three Affiliated Tribes of Fort Berthold Reservation v. Wold Eng’g, P.C.</i> , 476 U.S. 877 (1986) .....	29
<i>United States v. Cnty. of Cook</i> , 167 F.3d 381 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	31
<i>United States v. Navajo Nation</i> , 556 U.S. 287 (2009) .....	12, 25
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978) .....	29
<i>Wolfchild v. Redwood Cnty., et al.</i> , 112 F. Supp. 3d 866 (D. Minn. June 9, 2015) .....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Wolfchild v. Redwood Cnty.</i> , Civ. No. 14-1597 (MJD/FLN), 2015 WL 5672718 (D. Minn. Sept. 25, 2015) .....	10, 13, 15, 16
<i>Wolfchild v. United States</i> (“ <i>Wolfchild I</i> ”), 62 Fed. Cl. 521 (2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wolfchild v. United States</i> (“ <i>Wolfchild II</i> ”), 62 Fed. Cl. 779 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wolfchild v. United States</i> (“ <i>Wolfchild III</i> ”), 72 Fed. Cl. 511 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wolfchild v. United States</i> (“ <i>Wolfchild IV</i> ”), 77 Fed. Cl. 72 (2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wolfchild v. United States</i> (“ <i>Wolfchild V</i> ”), 78 Fed. Cl. 472 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wolfchild v. United States</i> (“ <i>Wolfchild VI</i> ”), 559 F.3d 1228 (Fed. Cir. 2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wolfchild v. United States</i> (“ <i>Wolfchild VII</i> ”), 96 Fed. Cl. 302 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wolfchild v. United States</i> (“ <i>Wolfchild VIII</i> ”), 101 Fed. Cl. 54 (2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wolfchild v. United States</i> (“ <i>Wolfchild IX</i> ”), 731 F.3d 1280 (Fed. Cir. 2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wolfchild v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1516 (2014).....	12
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. 515 (1832) .....	29
<i>Zephier v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1516 (2014) .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
TREATIES	
Treaty of August 19, 1825, 7 Stat. 272.....	6
Treaty of July 15, 1830, 7 Stat. 328 .....	6
Treaty of September 29, 1837, 7 Stat. 538.....	6
Treaty of July 23, 1851, 10 Stat. 949 .....	6, 7
Treaty of August 5, 1851, 10 Stat. 954.....	6, 7, 8
Treaty of June 19, 1858, 12 Stat. 1031 .....	6, 8
STATUTES & RULES	
12 Stat. 652, § 2 .....	9
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. §§ 2201-2202 .....	19
Act of Dec. 19, 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-557, 94 Stat. 3262 .....	6
Act of Feb. 16, 1863, ch. 37, 12 Stat. 652.....	<i>passim</i>
Act of July 31, 1854, 10 Stat. 315.....	8
Act of Mar. 3, 1863, ch. 119, 12 Stat. 819 .....	9
Pub. L. No. 9-555, 86 Stat. 1168 (1972).....	6
Sup. Ct. R. 15(2).....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER SOURCES	
81 Fed. Reg. 5019 (Jan. 29, 2016).....	6, 30
A Dakota-English Dictionary (James Owen Dorsey ed., Minn. Historical Society Reprint ed. 1992) .....	7
Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009).....	22, 26
“Constitution of the Lower Sioux Indian Com- munity in Minnesota,” Lower Sioux Indian Community, <a href="http://lowersioux.com/wp-content/uploads/2015/12/Lower-Sioux-Indian-Community-Constitution.pdf">http://lowersioux.com/wp-content/ uploads/2015/12/Lower-Sioux-Indian-Community- Constitution.pdf</a> (last visited Sept. 28, 2016).....	5
“Departments,” Lower Sioux Indian Commu- nity, <a href="http://lowersioux.com/departments/">http://lowersioux.com/departments/</a> .....	7
Ex. II, Defs.’ Mot. to Dismiss, <i>Wolfchild v. Red- wood Cnty.</i> , Civ. No. 0:14-cv-01597-MJD-FLN (D. Minn. Sept. 26, 2014), Dkt. 159.....	10, 25
Ex. JJ, Defs.’ Mot. to Dismiss, <i>Wolfchild v. Red- wood Cnty.</i> , Civ. No. 0:14-cv-01597-MJD-FLN (D. Minn. Sept. 26, 2014), Dkt. 159.....	25
First Am. Compl., <i>Wolfchild v. Redwood Cnty.</i> , Civ. No. 0:14-cv-01597-MJD-FLN (D. Minn. Sept. 22, 2014), Dkt. 120 .....	13, 27
H.R. Rep. No. 92-1369 (1971) .....	6
H.R. Rep. No. 99-298 (1985) .....	6
Order Denying Pls.’ Mot. to Stay Appeal Bond, <i>Wolfchild v. Redwood Cnty.</i> , Civ. No. 14-1597 (MJD/FLN) (D. Minn. July 15, 2015), Dkt. No. 316 .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Wolfchild v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1516 (No. 13-794).....	11, 25
Royce Treaty Cession Area 289, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://usgwarchives.net/maps/cessions/ilcmap33.htm">http://usgwarchives.net/maps/cessions/ilcmap33.htm</a> (last visited Sept. 28, 2016).....	7
S. Rep. No. 99-115 (1985).....	6
Theodore H. Haas, <i>Ten Years of Tribal Government Under I.R.A. (1947)</i> , <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.doi.gov/library/internet/subject/upload/Haas-TenYears.pdf">http://www.doi.gov/library/internet/subject/upload/Haas-TenYears.pdf</a> .....	5

No. 16-286
